AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR A SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT TO PAY FOR DEFICIENCY IN THE SOUTHEAST LIGHTING IMPROVEMENT NO. 216, IN THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS

4.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, on the 3rd day of October , 1949, adopted an ordinance entitled "An Ordinance Providing For The Southeast Lighting Improvement No. 216, In The City of Urbana, Illinois," which ordinance was approved by the Mayor on the 3rd day of October 1949, and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to said ordinance, the Corporation Counsel of the City of Urbana, Illinois, on the 5th day of October, 1949, filed a petition in the County Court of Champaign County, praying that steps be taken to levy a special assessment for said improvement in accordance with the provisions of said ordinance, which said petition was duly considered by said Court, and a assessment roll was subsequently filed in said Court by a commissioner duly appointed to spread said assessment; that in said assessment roll the cost of said improvement was assessed against the lots, blocks, tracts and parcels of land benefited by said improvement, and against the City of Urbana for public benefits; that the total cost of said improvement as shown in the assessment roll was the sum of \$18,270.00, and that judgment was entered by the court confirming said assessment, and

WHEREAS, it appears to the City Council that a contract was duly let for the making of said assessment, and that the contractor executed the same; that the work of constructing and making said improvement has been progressing near the point of completion; that in the construction in said improvement it was discovered that the underground cable to which the newly laid cable was to be connected had deteriorated to the extent that it was found necessary to extend the new underground cable in order to connect with a primary circuit away from said improvement thus entailing additional expense not contemplated in the original estimate of cost; that the first estimate is insufficient to pay the contract

price including the additional work above mentioned, and to pay the bonds to be issued in payment of said contract price, and for the additional work to be performed under said contract, and

WHEREAS, it further appears to the City Council that the Board of Local Improvements of said City, has filed with the City Clerk a certificate finding that it appears to the satisfaction of said Board that the first assessment in said improvement is insufficient to pay the contract price including the additional work made necessary in order to complete said improvement according to the plans and specifications, and in order to pay all the bonds to be issued in payment of said contract price together with the amount required to pay accruing interest thereon; and that said Board finds that the amount necessary to pay all of said contract price and all of said bonds together with accruing interest thereon is \$20,097.00, being a sum not in excess of ten per cent of the original estimate of the cost of said improvement:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL of the City of Urbana, Illinois:

Section 1. That in order to raise the amount sufficient to pay the balance due on said contract and on all bonds and interest accruing thereon; said deficiency being in the sum of \$1,827.00, and that the Corporation Council of the City of Urbana, is hereby directed to file a petition in the name of the City of Urbana, Illinois, in the County Court of Champaign County, Illinois, praying that steps be taken to levy a supplemental special assessment for the payment of the deficiency hereinabove mentioned in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance and the law of the State of Illinois.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this 1st day of May, 1950.

City Clerk

Approved by the Mayor this 1st day of May, 1950.

Ken Z Chepman Mayor